Champaign County CASE 949-S-19

Department of o0, \\/iNARY MEMORANDUM
PLANNING & NIRRT

ZONING

Petitioner: Uniti Towers via Agent Trena Prewitt and Victoria Cox, land owner

Request: Authorize the construction and use of a commercial cellular tower
with a height of 267 feet as a Special Use in the AG-1 Agriculture
Zoning District, with the following waiver:

Brookens Administrative Center
1776 E. Washington Street

Urbana, lllinois 61802 Authorize a waiver for a commercial cellular tower with a
(217) 384-3708 height of 267 feet in lieu of the maximum allowed 200 feet, per
zoningdept@co.champaign.il.us the Illinois Counties Code (55 ILCS 5/5-12001.1., effective
www.co.champaign.il.us/zoning 7/13/12)'
Location: A 3.22 acre tract in the Southeast Quarter of the Southwest

Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of Section 25, Township 22
North, Range 7 East of the Third Principal Meridian in Brown
Township commonly known as the vacant lot located east of the
residence with an address of 514 CR 3100N, Fisher

Site Area: 3.2 acres
Time Schedule for Development: As soon as possible

Prepared by: Susan Burgstrom
Senior Planner

John Hall
Zoning Administrator

BACKGROUND

Co-petitioner Uniti Towers plans to build a 267 foot tall telecommunications tower on land owned by
co-petitioner Victoria Cox. The tower will be built for the purposes of improving AT&T’s wireless
network service in the area and specifically to increase service quality and coverage for FirstNet
(First Responder Network Authority) network services.

The Zoning Ordinance allows “Private or Commercial transmission and receiving towers (including
antennas) over 100 feet in HEIGHT” to be established with a Special Use Permit in the AG-1
Agriculture Zoning District.

A variance is required for a telecommunications tower over 200 feet in height, per the Illinois
Counties Code (55 ILCS 5/5-12001.1, effective 7/13/12).

ILLINOIS STATUTE APPLIES FOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS TOWERS

The Illinois Counties Code (55 ILCS 5/5-12001.1, effective 7/13/12) regulates certain specified
facilities of a telecommunications carrier. The statute applies to all facilities established in any
county jurisdiction area after the effective date (December 16, 1997) of the amendatory Act of 1997
with respect to telecommunications carriers. The full text of the statute is an attachment to this
Preliminary Memorandum. The following has been added to the Summary of Evidence dated July
25, 2019, under Item 6.G.:
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The statute limits the authority of a County such that it cannot consider regulations for
yards, lot area, lot width, setback, and bulk regulations on lot and building coverage.

The statute does not provide for a county requiring a Special Use Permit for a
communications tower, but does allow that “any public hearing authorized under this
Section shall be conducted in a manner determined by the county board” (55 ILCS 5/5-
12001.1(f)(8)).

a. The “Private or Commercial transmission and receiving towers (including
antennas) over 100 feet in HEIGHT” use was established in an amendment to
the Champaign County Zoning Ordinance under Ordinance 195 adopted on
July 12, 1983.

b. The Zoning Administrator proposes to resolve this inconsistency via text
amendment later in 2019. Any cases heard prior to the approval of said text
amendment will still require a Special Use Permit and a Waiver for height as
necessary.

The statute establishes the following regarding a variance for tower height of over 200

feet: “Unless a height variation is granted by the county board, the height of a facility

shall not exceed 75 feet if the facility will be located in a residential zoning district or

200 feet if the facility will be located in a non-residential zoning district.”

a. The Illinois Counties Code (55 ILCS 5/5-12001.1) requires a variance for
telecommunications towers over 200 feet in height; however, the Champaign
County Zoning Ordinance does not currently require a VVariance for tower
height. The Zoning Administrator has determined that a Waiver from the
Illinois statute is the appropriate approval mechanism.

One public hearing is allowed to grant variations, and the hearing must be completed
within 75 days of application submittal. The Board is limited to the following
considerations, and cannot consider other matters (55 ILCS 5/5-12001.1(h)(4)(A)
through (E)):

a. Whether, but for the granting of a variation, the service that the
telecommunications carrier seeks to enhance or provide with the proposed
facility will be less available, impaired, or diminished in quality, quantity, or
scope of coverage;

b. Whether the conditions upon which the application for variations is based are
unique in some respect or, if not, whether the strict application of the
regulations would result in a hardship on the telecommunications carrier;

C. Whether a substantial adverse effect on public safety will result from some
aspect of the facility's design or proposed construction, but only if that aspect
of design or construction is modifiable by the applicant;

d. Whether there are benefits to be derived by the users of the services to be
provided or enhanced by the facility and whether public safety and emergency
response capabilities would benefit by the establishment of the facility; and

e. The extent to which the design of the proposed facility reflects compliance with
subsection (e) of this Section.
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EXTRATERRITORIAL JURISDICTION

The subject property is located within the one and one-half mile extraterritorial of the Village of
Fisher, a municipality with zoning. Municipalities with zoning do not have protest rights on Special
Use Permits within their ETJ; however, they do receive notice of such cases and they are invited to
comment.

The Village has waived its subdivision regulations for the subject property.
1) The subject property is not in compliance with the Illinois Plat Act, but the Illinois
Counties Code (55 ILCS 5/5-12001.1) does not allow consideration of this for
telecommunications towers.

@) The subject property owner is working with the P&Z Department to remedy the illegal
lots, even though it is not required for the proposed tower.

The subject property is located in Brown Township, which does not have a Plan Commission.

EXISTING LAND USE AND ZONING
Table 1. Land Use and Zoning in the Vicinity

Direction Land Use Zoning
Onsite Agriculture AG-1 Agriculture
North Agriculture AG-1 Agriculture
East Agriculture AG-1 Agriculture
West Residential AG-1 Agriculture
South Agriculture AG-1 Agriculture
ATTACHMENTS
A Case Maps (Location, Land Use, Zoning)
B Preliminary Site Plan received June 13, 2019, including the following sheets:
1: Title Sheet
2: Site Plan
3: Compound Plan
4: Elevation

7: Construction Details (sheets 5 and 6 not provided)

10: Utility Plan (sheets 8 and 9 not provided)

19: Details (sheets 11 through 18 not provided)

S1: Survey sheet 1

S2: Survey sheet 2

Text of the Illinois Counties Code (55 ILCS 5/5-12001.1, effective 07/13/12)

Site photos taken July 15, 2019

Preliminary Summary of Evidence, Finding of Fact, and Final Determination dated July 25,
2019

mao o
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Location Map
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Zoning Map
Case 949-S-19
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PROJECT SUMMARY

SITE ADDRESS:
LATITUDE (NAD B3):
LONGITUDE (NAD 83):
GROUND ELEVATION:
JURISDICTION:
JURISDICTION CONTACT:

ZONING:

PARCEL/MAP NUMBER:
PARCEL, OWNER:
TOWER OWNER:

STRUCTURE TYPE:
STRUCTURE HEIGHT:

534 COUNTY RD 3100 N
FISHER, IL 61843

40.3258250 (40° 19" 33.097)
88.3611780 (88" 21" 42.187)

721" NaVD '88
CHAMPAIGN COUNTY
CHAMPAIGN COUNTY

AG (AGRICULTURE)
02-01-25-300-013

VICTORIA L COX

UNITI TOWERS LLC

10802 EXECUTIVE CENTER DR.
BENTON BLDG., SUITE 300
LITTLE ROCK, AR 72211

SELF SUPPORT

255.0° {AGL)

PROJECT DIRECTORY

CO-APPLICANTS:

PROJECT MANAGEMENT:

A+E FIRM

AT&T MOBILITY CORPORATION
901 MARQUETTE AVENUE
SUITE 1500

MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55402

UNITI TOWERS LLC

10802 EXECUTIVE CENTER
DRIVE, BENTON BLEG.,
SUITE 300

LITTLE ROCK, AR 72211%

BUELL CONSULTING INC.
1360 ENERGY PARK DRIVE
SUITE 210

ST. PAUL, MN 55108
(733) 818-8233

ASSOCIATED ENGINEERING, INC.
2705 NORTH MAIN STREET
ELKHORN, NE 68022

TOM MEDHI

PHONE: (402) 289-5040

FAX: (402) 2B9-5045
TMEDHI@AE—PC.COM

RECEIVED

JUN 13 2019

CHAMPAIGN CO. P & Z DEPARTMENT
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RFDS GENERAL INFORMATION

SCOPE OF WORK DIRECTIONS

HIGH RENT RELOCATION {HRR} DIRECTIONS FROM O'HARE INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

* ALL HRR SITES THAT DO NOT HAVE MICROWAVE WILL HAVE
OEM GEAR INSTALLED IN A PURCELL FLX21 CABINET MOUNTED | |HEAD SOUTHWEST ON 1-190 W B2 FEET, TAKE THE EXIT TOWARD
ON A PLATFORM WITH HELICAL LEG SUPPORTS. BESSIE COLEMAN DR 0.4 MILES, TURN RIGHT ONTO BESSIE

COLEMAN DR 0.2 MILES, USE THE RIGHT LANE TO TAKE THE

¢ HRR SITES THAT HAVE "OUTDOOR"™ MICROWAVE {UP TO FOUR INTERSTATE 190 RAMP TO INTERSTATE 90/CHICAGO/INTERSTATE
RADIOS) THAT USE CAT5 UP THE TOWER TO THE OBU AT THE 294 0.2 MILES, MERGE ONTO 1-190 E 0.7 MILES, TAKE EXIT 1D
MICROWAVE ANTENNA WILL USE THE 80°XB0" WIC ON HELICAL | | TOWARD i-294 S/INDIANA/S TOLLWAY 0.4 MILES, MERGE ONTO
SUPPORTS. I-294 S 31.9 MILES,USE THE RIGHT 2 LANES TO TAKE EXIT 7 TO

MERGE ONTO [-57 S TOWARD MEMPHIS 99.6 MILES, TAKE EXIT

« HRR SITES THAT MEET ONE OR BOTH OF THE CRITERIA BELOW | | 230 TO MERGE ONTO US~136 W 0.5 MILES, CONTINUE ON

WILL USE A 12'X12' CELLXION PREFABRICATED EQUIPMENT el B g U R LA L BURLURL R oL I g

10.4 MILES, MERGE ONTO US-136 W 9.3 MILES, TURN RIGHY
SHELTER (MODEL SATN1S) AVAILABLE VIA MATT KARCHER i :
— SITE REQUIRES INDOOR MICROWAVE RADIOS THAT USE ONTO COUNTY RD 500 E 1.0 MILES, TURN RIGHT ONTO COUNTY

WAVEGUIDE OR COAXIAL CABLE UP THE TOWER 10 THE e e G (LU CIE SRR A A
MICROWAVE ANTENMA.

— SITE REQUIRES MORE THAN FOUR MICROWAVE RADIOS OF ANY
TYPE.

* FOR SITES IN A FLOOD PLAIN OR WITH OTHER GEQGRAPHIC
CHALLENGES, THE EQUIPMENT CABINET/SHELTER CAN HAVE
LOCALLY DESIGNED PIERS/HELICAL SUPPORTS.

RFDS NAME: 05432
RFDS REVISION: PRELIMINARY
RFDS DATE: 10/03/2018
RFOS ID: 2590924

RF MANAGER: JOHN MCCANN
RF DESIGN MGR:  JEFFREY MOTTER
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Excerpt from 55 ILCS 5 Counties Code
Accessed 7/2/19 at www.ilga.gov

(55 I1LCS 5/5-12001.1)

Sec. 5-12001.1. Authority to regulate certain specified facilities of a telecommunications carrier and to regulate,
pursuant to subsections (a) through (g), AM broadcast towers and facilities.

(a) Notwithstanding any other Section in this Division, the county board or board of county commissioners
of any county shall have the power to regulate the location of the facilities, as defined in subsection (c),
of a telecommunications carrier or AM broadcast station established outside the corporate limits of
cities, villages, and incorporated towns that have municipal zoning ordinances in effect. The power shall
only be exercised to the extent and in the manner set forth in this Section.

(b) The provisions of this Section shall not abridge any rights created by or authority confirmed in the
federal Telecommunications Act of 1996, P.L. 104-104.

(c) As used in this Section, unless the context otherwise requires:

(1) "county jurisdiction area" means those portions of a county that lie outside the corporate limits
of cities, villages, and incorporated towns that have municipal zoning ordinances in effect;

(2) "county board" means the county board or board of county commissioners of any county;

(3) "residential zoning district" means a zoning district that is designated under a county zoning
ordinance and is zoned predominantly for residential uses;

(4) "non-residential zoning district" means the county jurisdiction area of a county, except for those
portions within a residential zoning district;

(5) "residentially zoned lot" means a zoning lot in a residential zoning district;

(6) "non-residentially zoned lot" means a zoning lot in a non-residential zoning district;

(7) "telecommunications carrier" means a telecommunications carrier as defined in the Public

Utilities Act as of January 1, 1997;

(8) "facility" means that part of the signal distribution system used or operated by a
telecommunications carrier or AM broadcast station under a license from the FCC consisting of a
combination of improvements and equipment including (i) one or more antennas, (ii) a
supporting structure and the hardware by which antennas are attached; (iii) equipment housing;
and (iv) ancillary equipment such as signal transmission cables and miscellaneous hardware;

(9) "FAA" means the Federal Aviation Administration of the United States Department of
Transportation;

(10) "FCC" means the Federal Communications Commission;

(12) "antenna" means an antenna device by which radio signals are transmitted, received, or both;

(12) "supporting structure" means a structure, whether an antenna tower or another type of

structure, that supports one or more antennas as part of a facility;

(13) "qualifying structure" means a supporting structure that is (i) an existing structure, if the height
of the facility, including the structure, is not more than 15 feet higher than the structure just
before the facility is installed, or (ii) a substantially similar, substantially same-location
replacement of an existing structure, if the height of the facility, including the replacement
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structure, is not more than 15 feet higher than the height of the existing structure just before
the facility is installed;

(14) "equipment housing" means a combination of one or more equipment buildings or enclosures
housing equipment that operates in conjunction with the antennas of a facility, and the
equipment itself;

(15) "height" of a facility means the total height of the facility's supporting structure and any
antennas that will extend above the top of the supporting structure; however, if the supporting
structure's foundation extends more than 3 feet above the uppermost ground level along the
perimeter of the foundation, then each full foot in excess of 3 feet shall be counted as an
additional foot of facility height. The height of a facility's supporting structure is to be measured
from the highest point of the supporting structure's foundation;

(16) "facility lot" means the zoning lot on which a facility is or will be located;

(17) "principal residential building" has its common meaning but shall not include any building under
the same ownership as the land of the facility lot. "Principal residential building" shall not
include any structure that is not designed for human habitation;

(18) "horizontal separation distance" means the distance measured from the center of the base of
the facility's supporting structure to the point where the ground meets a vertical wall of a
principal residential building;

(19) "lot line set back distance" means the distance measured from the center of the base of the
facility's supporting structure to the nearest point on the common lot line between the facility
lot and the nearest residentially zoned lot. If there is no common lot line, the measurement shall
be made to the nearest point on the lot line of the nearest residentially zoned lot without
deducting the width of any intervening right of way; and

(20) "AM broadcast station" means a facility and one or more towers for the purpose of transmitting
communication in the 540 kHz to 1700 kHz band for public reception authorized by the FCC.

(d) In choosing a location for a facility, a telecommunications carrier or AM broadcast station shall consider
the following:
(1) A non-residentially zoned lot is the most desirable location.
(2) A residentially zoned lot that is not used for residential purposes is the second most desirable
location.
(3) A residentially zoned lot that is 2 acres or more in size and is used for residential purposes is the

third most desirable location.

(4) A residentially zoned lot that is less than 2 acres in size and is used for residential purposes is the
least desirable location.

The size of a lot shall be the lot's gross area in square feet without deduction of any unbuildable or
unusable land, any roadway, or any other easement.

(e) In designing a facility, a telecommunications carrier or AM broadcast station shall consider the following
guidelines:
(1) No building or tower that is part of a facility should encroach onto any recorded easement

prohibiting the encroachment unless the grantees of the easement have given their approval.

(2) Lighting should be installed for security and safety purposes only. Except with respect to lighting
required by the FCC or FAA, all lighting should be shielded so that no glare extends substantially
beyond the boundaries of a facility.



(f)

(3)
(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)
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No facility should encroach onto an existing septic field.

Any facility located in a special flood hazard area or wetland should meet the legal requirements
for those lands.

Existing trees more than 3 inches in diameter should be preserved if reasonably feasible during

construction. If any tree more than 3 inches in diameter is removed during construction a tree 3
inches or more in diameter of the same or a similar species shall be planted as a replacement if

reasonably feasible. Tree diameter shall be measured at a point 3 feet above ground level.

If any elevation of a facility faces an existing, adjoining residential use within a residential zoning
district, low maintenance landscaping should be provided on or near the facility lot to provide at
least partial screening of the facility. The quantity and type of that landscaping should be in
accordance with any county landscaping regulations of general applicability, except that
paragraph (5) of this subsection (e) shall control over any tree-related regulations imposing a
greater burden.

Fencing should be installed around a facility. The height and materials of the fencing should be
in accordance with any county fence regulations of general applicability.

Any building that is part of a facility located adjacent to a residentially zoned lot should be
designed with exterior materials and colors that are reasonably compatible with the residential
character of the area.

The following provisions shall apply to all facilities established in any county jurisdiction area (i) after the
effective date of the amendatory Act of 1997 with respect to telecommunications carriers and (ii) after
the effective date of this amendatory Act of the 94th General Assembly with respect to AM broadcast
stations:

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

Except as provided in this Section, no yard or set back regulations shall apply to or be required
for a facility.

A facility may be located on the same zoning lot as one or more other structures or uses without
violating any ordinance or regulation that prohibits or limits multiple structures, buildings, or
uses on a zoning lot.

No minimum lot area, width, or depth shall be required for a facility, and unless the facility is to
be manned on a regular, daily basis, no off-street parking spaces shall be required for a facility. If
the facility is to be manned on a regular, daily basis, one off-street parking space shall be
provided for each employee regularly at the facility. No loading facilities are required.

No portion of a facility's supporting structure or equipment housing shall be less than 15 feet
from the front lot line of the facility lot or less than 10 feet from any other lot line.

No bulk regulations or lot coverage, building coverage, or floor area ratio limitations shall be
applied to a facility or to any existing use or structure coincident with the establishment of a
facility. Except as provided in this Section, no height limits or restrictions shall apply to a facility.

A county's review of a building permit application for a facility shall be completed within 30
days. If a decision of the county board is required to permit the establishment of a facility, the
county's review of the application shall be simultaneous with the process leading to the county
board's decision.

The improvements and equipment comprising the facility may be wholly or partly freestanding
or wholly or partly attached to, enclosed in, or installed in or on a structure or structures.

Any public hearing authorized under this Section shall be conducted in a manner determined by
the county board. Notice of any such public hearing shall be published at least 15 days before



(g)

(9)

(10)
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the hearing in a newspaper of general circulation published in the county. Notice of any such
public hearing shall also be sent by certified mail at least 15 days prior to the hearing to the
owners of record of all residential property that is adjacent to the lot upon which the facility is
proposed to be sited.

Any decision regarding a facility by the county board or a county agency or official shall be
supported by written findings of fact. The circuit court shall have jurisdiction to review the
reasonableness of any adverse decision and the plaintiff shall bear the burden of proof, but
there shall be no presumption of the validity of the decision.

Thirty days prior to the issuance of a building permit for a facility necessitating the erection of a
new tower, the permit applicant shall provide written notice of its intent to construct the facility
to the State Representative and the State Senator of the district in which the subject facility is to
be constructed and all county board members for the county board district in the county in
which the subject facility is to be constructed. This notice shall include, but not be limited to, the
following information: (i) the name, address, and telephone number of the company responsible
for the construction of the facility; (ii) the name, address, and telephone number of the
governmental entity authorized to issue the building permit; and (iii) the location of the
proposed facility. The applicant shall demonstrate compliance with the notice requirements set
forth in this item (10) by submitting certified mail receipts or equivalent mail service receipts at
the same time that the applicant submits the permit application.

The following provisions shall apply to all facilities established (i) after the effective date of this
amendatory Act of 1997 with respect to telecommunications carriers and (ii) after the effective date of
this amendatory Act of the 94th General Assembly with respect to AM broadcast stations in the county
jurisdiction area of any county with a population of less than 180,000:

(1)

(2)

(3)

A facility is permitted if its supporting structure is a qualifying structure or if both of the
following conditions are met:

(A) the height of the facility shall not exceed 200 feet, except that if a facility is located
more than one and one-half miles from the corporate limits of any municipality with a
population of 25,000 or more the height of the facility shall not exceed 350 feet; and

(B) the horizontal separation distance to the nearest principal residential building shall not
be less than the height of the supporting structure; except that if the supporting
structure exceeds 99 feet in height, the horizontal separation distance to the nearest
principal residential building shall be at least 100 feet or 80% of the height of the
supporting structure, whichever is greater. Compliance with this paragraph shall only be
evaluated as of the time that a building permit application for the facility is submitted. If
the supporting structure is not an antenna tower this paragraph is satisfied.

Unless a facility is permitted under paragraph (1) of this subsection (g), a facility can be
established only after the county board gives its approval following consideration of the
provisions of paragraph (3) of this subsection (g). The county board may give its approval after
one public hearing on the proposal, but only by the favorable vote of a majority of the members
present at a meeting held no later than 75 days after submission of a complete application by
the telecommunications carrier. If the county board fails to act on the application within 75 days
after its submission, the application shall be deemed to have been approved. No more than one
public hearing shall be required.

For purposes of paragraph (2) of this subsection (g), the following siting considerations, but no
other matter, shall be considered by the county board or any other body conducting the public
hearing:
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(A) the criteria in subsection (d) of this Section;

(B) whether a substantial adverse effect on public safety will result from some aspect of the
facility's design or proposed construction, but only if that aspect of design or
construction is modifiable by the applicant;

(C) the benefits to be derived by the users of the services to be provided or enhanced by
the facility and whether public safety and emergency response capabilities would
benefit by the establishment of the facility;

(D) the existing uses on adjacent and nearby properties; and

(E) the extent to which the design of the proposed facility reflects compliance with
subsection (e) of this Section.

(4) On judicial review of an adverse decision, the issue shall be the reasonableness of the county
board's decision in light of the evidence presented on the siting considerations and the well-
reasoned recommendations of any other body that conducts the public hearing.

(h) The following provisions shall apply to all facilities established after the effective date of this
amendatory Act of 1997 in the county jurisdiction area of any county with a population of 180,000 or
more. A facility is permitted in any zoning district subject to the following:

(1) A facility shall not be located on a lot under paragraph (4) of subsection (d) unless a variation is
granted by the county board under paragraph (4) of this subsection (h).

(2) Unless a height variation is granted by the county board, the height of a facility shall not exceed
75 feet if the facility will be located in a residential zoning district or 200 feet if the facility will be
located in a non-residential zoning district. However, the height of a facility may exceed the
height limit in this paragraph, and no height variation shall be required, if the supporting
structure is a qualifying structure.

(3) The improvements and equipment of the facility shall be placed to comply with the
requirements of this paragraph at the time a building permit application for the facility is
submitted. If the supporting structure is an antenna tower other than a qualifying structure then
(i) if the facility will be located in a residential zoning district the lot line set back distance to the
nearest residentially zoned lot shall be at least 50% of the height of the facility's supporting
structure or (ii) if the facility will be located in a non-residential zoning district the horizontal
separation distance to the nearest principal residential building shall be at least equal to the
height of the facility's supporting structure.

(4) The county board may grant variations for any of the regulations, conditions, and restrictions of
this subsection (h), after one public hearing on the proposed variations held at a zoning or other
appropriate committee meeting with proper notice given as provided in this Section, by a
favorable vote of a majority of the members present at a meeting held no later than 75 days
after submission of an application by the telecommunications carrier. If the county board fails to
act on the application within 75 days after submission, the application shall be deemed to have
been approved. In its consideration of an application for variations, the county board, and any
other body conducting the public hearing, shall consider the following, and no other matters:

(A) whether, but for the granting of a variation, the service that the telecommunications
carrier seeks to enhance or provide with the proposed facility will be less available,
impaired, or diminished in quality, quantity, or scope of coverage;

(B) whether the conditions upon which the application for variations is based are unique in
some respect or, if not, whether the strict application of the regulations would result in
a hardship on the telecommunications carrier;
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(C) whether a substantial adverse effect on public safety will result from some aspect of the
facility's design or proposed construction, but only if that aspect of design or
construction is modifiable by the applicant;

(D) whether there are benefits to be derived by the users of the services to be provided or
enhanced by the facility and whether public safety and emergency response capabilities
would benefit by the establishment of the facility; and

(E) the extent to which the design of the proposed facility reflects compliance with
subsection (e) of this Section.

No more than one public hearing shall be required.

(5) On judicial review of an adverse decision, the issue shall be the reasonableness of the county
board's decision in light of the evidence presented and the well-reasoned recommendations of
any other body that conducted the public hearing.

(i) Notwithstanding any other provision of law to the contrary, 30 days prior to the issuance of any permits
for a new telecommunications facility within a county, the telecommunications carrier constructing the
facility shall provide written notice of its intent to construct the facility. The notice shall include, but not
be limited to, the following information: (i) the name, address, and telephone number of the company
responsible for the construction of the facility, (ii) the address and telephone number of the
governmental entity that is to issue the building permit for the telecommunications facility, (iii) a site
plan and site map of sufficient specificity to indicate both the location of the parcel where the
telecommunications facility is to be constructed and the location of all the telecommunications facilities
within that parcel, and (iv) the property index number and common address of the parcel where the
telecommunications facility is to be located. The notice shall not contain any material that appears to be
an advertisement for the telecommunications carrier or any services provided by the
telecommunications carrier. The notice shall be provided in person, by overnight private courier, or by
certified mail to all owners of property within 250 feet of the parcel in which the telecommunications
carrier has a leasehold or ownership interest. For the purposes of this notice requirement, "owners"
means those persons or entities identified from the authentic tax records of the county in which the
telecommunications facility is to be located. If, after a bona fide effort by the telecommunications
carrier to determine the owner and his or her address, the owner of the property on whom the notice
must be served cannot be found at the owner's last known address, or if the mailed notice is returned
because the owner cannot be found at the last known address, the notice requirement of this paragraph
is deemed satisfied.

(Source: P.A. 96-696, eff. 1-1-10; 97-242, eff. 8-4-11; 97-496, eff. 8-22-11; 97-813, eff. 7-13-12.)
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949-S-19 Site Images

From CR 3100N facing NE to proposed tower location

July 25, 2019 ZBA 1
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949-5-19 Site Images

949-5-19
07/15/19

949:5:19
07/15/19

From CR 3100N facing north to proposed tower location

July 25, 2019 ZBA 2
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PRELIMINARY DRAFT
949-5-19

SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE, FINDING OF FACT
AND FINAL DETERMINATION
of
Champaign County Zoning Board of Appeals

Final Determination: {GRANTED/ GRANTED WITH SPECIAL CONDITIONS/ DENIED}
Date: {July 25, 2019}

Petitioners:  Uniti Towers via Agent Trena Prewitt and Victoria Cox, land owner

Request: Authorize the construction and use of a commercial cellular tower with a
height of 267 feet as a Special Use in the AG-1 Agriculture Zoning District,
with the following waiver:

Authorize a waiver for a commercial cellular tower with a height of 267
feet in lieu of the maximum allowed 200 feet, per the Illinois Counties
Code (55 ILCS 5/5-12001.1., effective 7/13/12).
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SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE

From the documents of record and the testimony and exhibits received at the public hearing conducted on
July 25, 2019, the Zoning Board of Appeals of Champaign County finds that:

1. Co-petitioner Victoria Cox, 245 CR 3100N, Foosland, owns the subject property. Uniti Towers
will hold a long-term lease on a portion of the subject property. Trena Prewitt, Buell Consulting,
is the agent working on behalf of the co-petitioners.

A.

Uniti Towers, 10802 Executive Center Drive, Benton Building Suite 300, Little Rock,
Arkansas, has the following officers: Kenneth A. Gunderman, President and CEO; Mark
A. Wallace, CPA Executive Vice President, CFO & Treasurer; Daniel L. Heard, Executive
Vice President, General Counsel & Secretary; Blake Schuhmacher, Chief Accounting
Officer, Vice President & Controller; Michael Friloux Sr., Vice President & Chief
Technology Officer; Ronald J. Mudry, Sr., Vice President & Chief Revenue Officer; and
Directors Jennifer S. Banner, Scott G. Bruce, Francis X. Frantz, Kenneth A. Gunderman,
and David L. Solomon.

2. The subject property is a 3.22 acre tract in the Southeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of the
Southwest Quarter of Section 25, Township 22 North, Range 7 East of the Third Principal
Meridian in Brown Township commonly known as the vacant lot located east of the residence
with an address of 514 CR 3100N, Fisher.

3. Regarding municipal extraterritorial jurisdiction and township planning jurisdiction:

A

B.

The subject property is located within the one and one-half mile extraterritorial of the
Village of Fisher, a municipality with zoning. Municipalities with zoning do not have
protest rights on Special Use Permits within their ETJ; however, they do receive notice of
such cases and they are invited to comment.

The subject property is located in Brown Township, which does not have a Plan Commission.

GENERALLY REGARDING LAND USE AND ZONING IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY

4. Land use and zoning on the subject property and in the vicinity adjacent to the subject property are
as follows:
A. The 3.22 acre subject property is zoned AG-1 Agriculture and is in agricultural production.
B. Land to the north, east, and south of the subject property is zoned AG-1 Agriculture and is
in agricultural production.
C. Land to the west of the subject property is zoned AG-1 Agriculture and is residential in use.

GENERALLY REGARDING THE PROPOSED SPECIAL USE

5. Regarding the site plan and operations of the proposed Special Use:

A

The preliminary Site Plan received June 13, 2019 includes the following sheets:
1) 1: Title Sheet

@) 2: Site Plan

(3) 3: Compound Plan

4 4: Elevation
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5) 7: Construction Details (sheets 5 and 6 not provided)
(6) 10: Utility Plan (sheets 8 and 9 not provided)

(7) 19: Details (sheets 11 through 18 not provided)

(8) S1: Survey sheet 1

€)] S2: Survey sheet 2

B. The following proposed features are shown on Sheets 2 and 3:
1) A 100 feet by 100 feet lease area set back approximately 100 feet from the front
property line;

@) One 255 foot tall tower centered in the leased area;

(3) An 80 feet by 80 feet fenced area within the leased area;
a. Sheet 7: Construction Details shows the fence being 7 feet tall plus a one
foot tall barbed wire top.

4 One 12 feet wide by 101 feet 6 inches long gravel access road connecting to CR
3100N;

%) One 30 feet wide utility easement surrounding the proposed access road and a
turnaround area;

(6) One 14 feet by 8 feet AT&T equipment platform;
(7) Three areas for future carriers’ equipment within the fenced area;
(8) One proposed 18 inch culvert crossing under the proposed access drive; and

€)] Note the sheets also show an existing gas pipeline easement located 53 feet 8
inches south of the leased area.

D. There are no previous Zoning Use Permits for the subject property.
E. There are no previous zoning cases for the subject property.

GENERALLY REGARDING SPECIFIC ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS

6. Regarding authorization for contractors’ facilities both with and without outdoor operations and
storage in the AG-1 Agriculture Zoning DISTRICT in the Zoning Ordinance:
A. The following definitions from the Zoning Ordinance are especially relevant to the
requested Special Use Permit (capitalized words are defined in the Ordinance):
1) “ACCESS” is the way MOTOR VEHICLES move between a STREET or ALLEY
and the principal USE or STRUCTURE on a LOT abutting such STREET or ALLEY.

@) “BEST PRIME FARMLAND” is Prime Farmland Soils identified in the Champaign
County Land Evaluation and Site Assessment (LESA) System that under optimum
management have 91% to 100% of the highest soil productivities in Champaign
County, on average, as reported in the Bulletin 811 Optimum Crop Productivity
Ratings for Illinois Soils. Best Prime Farmland consists of the following:



Case 949-S-19, ZBA 07/25/19, Attachment E Page 4 of 19

Case 949-S-19 PRELIMINARY DRAFT
Page 4 of 19
a. Soils identified as Agriculture Value Groups 1, 2, 3 and/or 4 in the
Champaign County LESA system;
b. Soils that, in combination on a subject site, have an average LE of 91 or
higher, as determined by the Champaign County LESA system;
C. Any development site that includes a significant amount (10% or more of

the area proposed to be developed) of Agriculture Value Groups 1, 2, 3
and/or 4 soils as determined by the Champaign County LESA system.

3 “HEIGHT” as applied to a story is the vertical measurement between the surface of
any floor and the surface of the floor next above it, or if there is no floor above,
then the vertical measurement between the surface of the floor and the ceiling next
above it.

As applied to a BUILDING is the vertical measurement from GRADE to a point
midway between the highest and lowest points of the roof.

As Applied to an Enclosed or Unenclosed STRUCTURE:
STRUCTURE, DETACHED: The vertical measurement from the average level
of the surface of the ground immediately surrounding such STRUCTURE to the
uppermost portion of such STRUCTURE.

STRUCTURE, ATTACHED: Where such STRUCTURE is attached to another
STRUCTURE and is in direct contact with the surface of the ground, the vertical
measurement from the average level of the surface of the ground immediately
adjoining such STRUCTURE to the uppermost portion of such STRUCTURE
shall be the HEIGHT. Where such STRUCTURE is attached to another
STRUCTURE and is not in direct contact with the surface of the ground, the
vertical measurement from the lowest portion of such STRUCTURE to the
uppermost portion shall be the HEIGHT.

4 “LOT” is a designated parcel, tract or area of land established by PLAT,
SUBDIVISION or as otherwise permitted by law, to be used, developed or built
upon as a unit.

5) “SPECIAL CONDITION” is a condition for the establishment of a SPECIAL USE.

(6) “SPECIAL USE” is a USE which may be permitted in a DISTRICT pursuant to,
and in compliance with, procedures specified herein.

(7) “STREET” is a thoroughfare dedicated to the public within a RIGHT-OF-WAY
which affords the principal means of ACCESS to abutting PROPERTY. A
STREET may be designated as an avenue, a boulevard, a drive, a highway, a lane, a
parkway, a place, a road, a thoroughfare, or by other appropriate names. STREETS
are identified on the Official Zoning Map according to type of USE, and generally
as follows:

@) MAJOR STREET: Federal or State highways.
(b) COLLECTOR STREET: COUNTY highways and urban arterial STREETS.
(c) MINOR STREET: Township roads and other local roads.
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(8) “STRUCTURE” is anything CONSTRUCTED or erected with a fixed location on
the surface of the ground or affixed to something having a fixed location on the
surface of the ground. Among other things, STRUCTURES include BUILDINGS,
walls, fences, billboards, and SIGNS.

9) “SUITED OVERALL” is a discretionary review performance standard to describe
the site on which a development is proposed. A site may be found to be SUITED
OVERALL if the site meets these criteria:

a. The site features or site location will not detract from the proposed use;

b. The site will not create a risk to health, safety or property of the
occupants, the neighbors or the general public;

C. The site is not clearly inadequate in one respect even if it is acceptable in
other respects;

d. Necessary infrastructure is in place or provided by the proposed
development; and

e. Available public services are adequate to support the proposed

development effectively and safely.

(10)  “USE” is the specific purpose for which land, a STRUCTURE or PREMISES, is
designed, arranged, intended, or for which it is or may be occupied or maintained.
The term “permitted USE” or its equivalent shall not be deemed to include any
NONCONFORMING USE.

(11) WELL SUITED OVERALL: A discretionary review performance standard to
describe the site on which a development is proposed. A site may be found to be
WELL SUITED OVERALL if the site meets these criteria:

a. The site is one on which the proposed development can be safely and
soundly accommodated using simple engineering and common, easily
maintained construction methods with no unacceptable negative effects on
neighbors or the general public; and

b. The site is reasonably well-suited in all respects and has no major defects.

Section 5.2: Table of Authorized Principal Uses states that “Private or Commercial
transmission and receiving towers (including antennas) over 100 feet in HEIGHT” can be
established with a Special Use Permit in the AG-1 Agriculture Zoning District.

Subsection 6.1 contains standard conditions that apply to all SPECIAL USES, standard
conditions that may apply to all SPECIAL USES, and standard conditions for specific types
of SPECIAL USES. Relevant requirements from Subsection 6.1 are as follows:

1) Paragraph 6.1.2 A. indicates that all Special Use Permits with exterior lighting shall
be required to minimize glare on adjacent properties and roadways by the following
means:

a. All exterior light fixtures shall be full-cutoff type lighting fixtures and shall be
located and installed so as to minimize glare and light trespass. Full cutoff
means that the lighting fixture emits no light above the horizontal plane.

b. No lamp shall be greater than 250 watts and the Board may require smaller
lamps when necessary.
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C. Locations and numbers of fixtures shall be indicated on the site plan
(including floor plans and building elevations) approved by the Board.

d. The Board may also require conditions regarding the hours of operation and
other conditions for outdoor recreational uses and other large outdoor
lighting installations.

e. The Zoning Administrator shall not approve a Zoning Use Permit without
the manufacturer’s documentation of the full-cutoff feature for all exterior
light fixtures.

@) Subsection 6.1.3 establishes the following standard conditions for “Private or
Commercial transmission and receiving towers (including antennas) over 100 feet
in HEIGHT™:

a. Towers shall conform to the standards of the Federal Aviation
Administration, Federal Communication Commission, and the Illinois
Department of Transportation, Division of Aeronautics.

b. A minimum 6 feet tall wire mesh fence is required.

C. The tower must be at least 100 feet away from street centerline, and at least
50 feet from the side and rear lot lines.

Section 9.1.11 requires that a Special Use Permit shall not be granted by the Zoning Board
of Appeals unless the public hearing record and written application demonstrate the
following:

1) That the Special Use is necessary for the public convenience at that location;

@) That the Special Use is so designed, located, and proposed as to be operated so that
it will not be injurious to the DISTRICT in which it shall be located or otherwise
detrimental to the public welfare except that in the CR, AG-1, and AG-2
DISTRICTS the following additional criteria shall apply:

a. The property is either BEST PRIME FARMLAND and the property with
proposed improvements in WELL SUITED OVERALL or the property is
not BEST PRIME FARMLAND and the property with proposed
improvements is SUITED OVERALL.

b. The existing public services are available to support the proposed SPECIAL
USE effectively and safely without undue public expense.

C. The existing public infrastructure together with proposed improvements is
adequate to support the proposed development effectively and safely
without undue public expense.

3 That the Special Use conforms to the applicable regulations and standards of and
preserves the essential character of the DISTRICT in which it shall be located,
except where such regulations and standards are modified by Section 6.
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4 That the Special Use is in harmony with the general purpose and intent of this
ordinance.

(5) That in the case of an existing NONCONFORMING USE, it will make such USE
more compatible with its surroundings.

Paragraph 9.1.11.D.1. states that a proposed Special Use that does not conform to the
standard conditions requires only a waiver of that particular condition and does not require
a VARIANCE. Regarding standard conditions:
(1)  The Ordinance requires that a waiver of a standard condition requires the following
findings:
a. That the waiver is in accordance with the general purpose and intent of the
ordinance; and

b. That the waiver will not be injurious to the neighborhood or to the public
health, safety, and welfare.

@) However, a waiver of a standard condition is the same thing as a VARIANCE and
the Illinois Counties Code (55 ILCS/5-12009) requires that a VARIANCE can only
be granted in accordance with general or specific rules contained in the Zoning
Ordinance and the VARIANCE criteria in paragraph 9.1.9 C. include the following
in addition to criteria that are identical to those required for a waiver:

a. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land or
structure involved, which are not applicable to other similarly situated land
and structures elsewhere in the same district.

b. Practical difficulties or hardships created by carrying out the strict letter of
the regulations sought to be varied will prevent reasonable or otherwise
permitted use of the land or structure or construction.

C. The special conditions, circumstances, hardships, or practical difficulties do
not result from actions of the applicant.

The Illinois Counties Code (55 ILCS 5/5-12001.1) regulates certain specified facilities of a

telecommunications carrier. The statute applies to all facilities established in any county

jurisdiction area after the effective date (December 16, 1997) of the amendatory Act of

1997 with respect to telecommunications carriers. The full text of the statute is an

attachment to the Preliminary Memorandum dated July 18, 2019.

1) The statute limits the authority of a County such that it cannot consider regulations
for yards, lot area, lot width, setback, and bulk regulations on lot coverage and
building coverage.

@) The statute does not provide for a county requiring a Special Use Permit for a
communications tower.

a. The “Private or Commercial transmission and receiving towers (including
antennas) over 100 feet in HEIGHT” use was established in an amendment
to the Champaign County Zoning Ordinance under Ordinance 195 adopted
onJuly 12, 1983.
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The Zoning Administrator proposes to resolve this inconsistency via text
amendment later in 2019. Any cases heard prior to the approval of said text
amendment will still require a Special Use Permit and a Waiver for height
as necessary.

3) The statute establishes the following regarding a variance for tower height of over
200 feet: “Unless a height variation is granted by the county board, the height of a
facility shall not exceed 75 feet if the facility will be located in a residential zoning
district or 200 feet if the facility will be located in a non-residential zoning district.”

a.

The Illinois Counties Code (55 ILCS 5/5-12001.1) requires a variance for
telecommunications towers over 200 feet in height; however, the
Champaign County Zoning Ordinance does not currently require a Variance
for tower height. The Zoning Administrator has determined that a Waiver
from the Illinois statute is the appropriate approval mechanism.

4 One public hearing is allowed to grant variations, and the hearing must be
completed within 75 days of application submittal. The Board is limited to the
following considerations, and cannot consider other matters (55 ILCS 5/5-
12001.1(h)(4)(A) through (E)):

a.

Whether, but for the granting of a variation, the service that the
telecommunications carrier seeks to enhance or provide with the proposed
facility will be less available, impaired, or diminished in quality, quantity, or
scope of coverage;

Whether the conditions upon which the application for variations is based
are unique in some respect or, if not, whether the strict application of the
regulations would result in a hardship on the telecommunications carrier;

Whether a substantial adverse effect on public safety will result from some
aspect of the facility's design or proposed construction, but only if that
aspect of design or construction is modifiable by the applicant;

Whether there are benefits to be derived by the users of the services to be
provided or enhanced by the facility and whether public safety and
emergency response capabilities would benefit by the establishment of the
facility; and

The extent to which the design of the proposed facility reflects compliance
with subsection (e) of this Section.

GENERALLY REGARDING WHETHER THE SPECIAL USE IS NECESSARY FOR THE PUBLIC CONVENIENCE
AT THIS LOCATION

7. Generally regarding the Zoning Ordinance requirement that the proposed Special Use is necessary
for the public convenience at this location:

The Petitioner has testified on the application, “The location was selected based on its

ability to support a telecommunications tower, the minimal impact it will have on the

surrounding agricultural uses and the optimal location to support AT&T and

FirstNet’s coverage needs in the area.”

A.
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GENERALLY REGARDING WHETHER THE SPECIAL USE WILL BE INJURIOUS TO THE DISTRICT OR
OTHERWISE INJURIOUS TO THE PUBLIC WELFARE

8. Generally regarding the Zoning Ordinance requirement that the proposed Special Use be designed,
located, and operated so that it will not be injurious to the District in which it shall be located, or
otherwise detrimental to the public welfare:

A. The Petitioner has testified on the application: “While the property is zoned AG-1 and is
believed to be BEST PRIME FARMLAND, the tower compound should be considered
WELL SUITED OVERALL. The site will have no unacceptable negative impacts on
the surrounding neighbors and it will be designed and constructed with simple
engineering and easily maintained construction methods. It will also be well-suited in
all respects with no major defects. We can provide engineer stamped tower drawings
as a condition of approval. Also, existing public services are available to support the
new tower compound effectively without undue public expense. And lastly, the existing
public infrastructure together with proposed improvements are adequate to support
the development effectively and safely without any undue public expense. Regardless
of the fact that it is WELL SUITED OVERALL, the Illinois state statute (referenced
below) does not allow the county to review based on this criteria. The state statute does
however state that non-residentially zoned lots, such as is the case for the subject
parcel in this project, are the most preferable locations for new towers.”

B. Regarding surface drainage:
1) The subject property is relatively flat, and generally drains to the southeast.

C. Regarding traffic in the subject property area:
1) CR 3100N is a two-lane township road that is approximately 22 feet wide.

2 The subject property is located about 0.3 road mile west of the Village of Fisher, 1.1
mile east of IL-47 (CR 400E), and 1 mile north of US 136 (CR 3000N).

(3) The Illinois Department of Transportation measures traffic on various roads
throughout the County and determines the annual average 24-hour traffic volume
for those roads and reports it as Average Daily Traffic (ADT). The most recent
ADT data is from 2016 near the subject property. CR 3100N had an ADT of 275
near the subject property.

a. The petitioner has indicated that there will be no onsite employees, so the
proposed tower should not increase traffic volumes.

4) The Brown Township Road Commissioner has been notified of this case and no
comments have been received.

D. Regarding fire protection on the subject property, the subject property is located
approximately 1.3 road miles northwest of the Fisher Fire Station. The Fire Chief was
notified of this case and no comments have been received.

E. No part of the subject property is located within a mapped floodplain.
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F.

The subject property is considered BEST PRIME FARMLAND. The soil on the subject
property consists of Drummer silty clay loam 152A, Peotone silty clay loam 330A, and
Elliott silty clay loam 146B2, and has an average LE of 93.

Regarding outdoor lighting on the subject property:

1) The petitioner stated in their application: “Minimal lighting will only be installed
for security and safety purposes and will be shielded to reduce glare. Per the FAA,
the tower will have lighting as required by the FAA, but no more than is required.”

Regarding wastewater treatment and disposal on the subject property:
@ No wastewater treatment will be necessary for the proposed tower.

Other than as reviewed in this Summary of Evidence, there is no evidence to suggest that
the proposed Special Use will generate either nuisance conditions such as odor, noise,
vibration, glare, heat, dust, electromagnetic fields or public safety hazards such as fire,
explosion, or toxic materials release, that are in excess of those lawfully permitted and
customarily associated with other uses permitted in the zoning district.

GENERALLY REGARDING WHETHER THE SPECIAL USE CONFORMS TO APPLICABLE REGULATIONS AND
STANDARDS AND PRESERVES THE ESSENTIAL CHARACTER OF THE DISTRICT

9.

Generally regarding the Zoning Ordinance requirement that the proposed Special Use conform to
all applicable regulations and standards and preserve the essential character of the District in
which it shall be located, except where such regulations and standards are modified by Section 6
of the Ordinance:

A

The Petitioner has testified on the application: “The proposed tower project conforms
with all applicable regulations and standards and also preserves the essential
character of the AG-1 district. It will be an unmanned facility with no impact on the
surrounding agricultural lands or uses.”

Regarding compliance with the Zoning Ordinance:

@ “Private or commercial transmission and receiving towers (including antennas)
over 100 feet in HEIGHT” are authorized with a Special Use Permit in the AG-1,
AG-2, B-3, B-4, B-5, I-1, and 1-2 Zoning DISTRICTS.

@) Regarding parking on the subject property for the proposed Special Use:
a. No parking is required for the proposed tower, per the Illinois Counties Code
(55 ILCS 5/5-12001.1).

Regarding compliance with the Storm Water Management and Erosion Control Ordinance:
1) The proposed project is exempt from the Storm Water Management Plan
requirement because the impervious area will be less than 16%.

@) The proposed project is exempt from the LDEC requirement because it is not in the
MS4 jurisdictional area and will disturb less than 10,000 square feet of land.

Regarding the Special Flood Hazard Areas Ordinance, no portion of the subject property is
located within the mapped floodplain.
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Regarding the Subdivision Regulations, the subject property is located in the Village of

Fisher subdivision jurisdiction and the Village has waived its subdivision regulations.

1) The subject property is not in compliance with the Illinois Plat Act, but the
constraints of the Illinois Counties Code (55 ILCS 5/5-12001.1) do not allow
consideration of this for telecommunications towers.

@) The subject property owner is working with the P&Z Department to remedy the
illegal lots, even though it is not required for the proposed tower.

Regarding the requirement that the Special Use preserve the essential character of the AG-1

Agriculture Zoning District:

1) “Private or commercial transmission and receiving towers (including antennas)
over 100 feet in HEIGHT” are authorized with a Special Use Permit in the AG-1
Agriculture Zoning District.

The proposed Special Use must comply with the Illinois Accessibility Code, which is not a
County ordinance or policy and the County cannot provide any flexibility regarding that
Code. A Zoning Use Permit cannot be issued for any part of the proposed Special Use
until full compliance with the Illinois Accessibility Code has been indicated in drawings.

GENERALLY REGARDING WHETHER THE SPECIAL USE IS IN HARMONY WITH THE GENERAL PURPOSE
AND INTENT OF THE ORDINANCE

10. Regarding the Zoning Ordinance requirement that the proposed Special Use be in harmony with
the general intent and purpose of the Ordinance:

A

Section 5.2: Table of Authorized Principal Uses states that “private or commercial
transmission and receiving towers (including antennas) over 100 feet in HEIGHT” can be
established with a Special Use Permit in the AG-1 Agriculture Zoning District.

Regarding whether the proposed Special Use Permit is in harmony with the general intent

of the Zoning Ordinance:

1) Subsection 5.1.1 of the Ordinance states, “The AG-1, Agriculture DISTRICT is
intended to protect the areas of the COUNTY where soil and topographic
conditions are best adapted to the pursuit of AGRICULTURAL USES and to
prevent the admixture of urban and rural USES which would contribute to the
premature termination of AGRICULTURE pursuits.

@) The types of uses authorized in the AG-1 District are in fact the types of uses that
have been determined to be acceptable in the AG-1 District. Uses authorized by
Special Use Permit are acceptable uses in the district provided that they are
determined by the ZBA to meet the criteria for Special Use Permits established in
paragraph 9.1.11 B. of the Ordinance.

Regarding whether the proposed Special Use Permit is in harmony with the general

purpose of the Zoning Ordinance:

1) Paragraph 2.0 (a) of the Ordinance states that one purpose of the zoning regulations
and standards that have been adopted and established is to secure adequate light,
pure air, and safety from fire and other dangers.
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This purpose is directly related to the limits on building coverage and the minimum
yard requirements in the Ordinance and the proposed site plan appears to be in
compliance with those requirements.

(2)  Paragraph 2.0 (b) of the Ordinance states that one purpose of the zoning regulations
and standards that have been adopted and established is to conserve the value of
land, BUILDINGS, and STRUCTURES throughout the COUNTY.

It is not clear whether the proposed special use will have any impact on the value of
nearby properties without a formal real estate appraisal, which has not been
requested nor provided, and so any discussion of values is necessarily general.

(3)  Paragraph 2.0 (c) of the Ordinance states that one purpose of the zoning regulations
and standards that have been adopted and established is to lessen and avoid
congestion in the public streets.

The proposed Special Use is unlikely to increase traffic.

(4)  Paragraph 2.0 (d) of the Ordinance states that one purpose of the zoning regulations
and standards that have been adopted and established is to lessen and avoid hazards
to persons and damage to property resulting from the accumulation of runoff of
storm or flood waters.

a. The subject property is not within a flood hazard area.

b. The subject property is exempt from the Champaign County Storm Water
Management and Erosion Control Ordinance.

5) Paragraph 2.0 (e) of the Ordinance states that one purpose of the zoning regulations
and standards that have been adopted and established is to promote the public
health, safety, comfort, morals, and general welfare.

a. Regarding public safety, this purpose is similar to the purpose established
in paragraph 2.0 (a) and is in harmony to the same degree.

b. Regarding public comfort and general welfare, this purpose is similar to
the purpose of conserving property values established in paragraph 2.0 (b)
and is in harmony to the same degree.

(6)  Paragraph 2.0 (f) states that one purpose of the Ordinance is regulating and limiting
the height and bulk of BUILDINGS and STRUCTURES hereafter to be erected; and
paragraph 2.0 (g) states that one purpose is establishing, regulating, and limiting the
BUILDING or SETBACK lines on or along any STREET, trafficway, drive or
parkway; and paragraph 2.0 (h) states that one purpose is regulating and limiting the
intensity of the USE of LOT AREAS, and regulating and determining the area of
OPEN SPACES within and surrounding BUILDINGS and STRUCTURES.

These three purposes are directly related to the limits on building height and building
coverage and the minimum setback and yard requirements in the Ordinance and the
proposed site plan appears to be in compliance with those limits.
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Paragraph 2.0 (i) of the Ordinance states that one purpose of the Ordinance is
classifying, regulating, and restricting the location of trades and industries and the
location of BUILDINGS, STRUCTURES, and land designed for specified
industrial, residential, and other land USES; and paragraph 2.0 (j.) states that one
purpose is dividing the entire COUNTY into DISTRICTS of such number, shape,
area, and such different classes according to the USE of land, BUILDINGS, and
STRUCTURES, intensity of the USE of LOT AREA, area of OPEN SPACES, and
other classification as may be deemed best suited to carry out the purpose of the
ordinance; and paragraph 2.0 (k) states that one purpose is fixing regulations and
standards to which BUILDINGS, STRUCTURES, or USES therein shall conform;
and paragraph 2.0 (1) states that one purpose is prohibiting USES, BUILDINGS,
OR STRUCTURES incompatible with the character of such DISTRICT.

Harmony with these four purposes requires that the special conditions of approval
sufficiently mitigate or minimize any incompatibilities between the proposed
Special Use Permit and adjacent uses, and that the special conditions adequately
mitigate any problematic conditions.

Paragraph 2.0 (m) of the Ordinance states that one purpose of the zoning regulations
and standards that have been adopted and established is to prevent additions to and
alteration or remodeling of existing buildings, structures, or uses in such a way as to
avoid the restrictions and limitations lawfully imposed under this ordinance.

This purpose is directly related to maintaining compliance with the Zoning Ordinance
requirements for the District and the specific types of uses and the proposed Special
Use will have to be conducted in compliance with those requirements.

Paragraph 2.0 (n) of the Ordinance states that one purpose of the zoning regulations
and standards that have been adopted and established is to protect the most productive
agricultural lands from haphazard and unplanned intrusions of urban uses.
a. The proposed Special Use does not meet the definition of either “urban
development” or “urban land use” as defined in the Appendix to VVolume 2
of the Champaign County Land Resource Management Plan.

b. Soils on the subject property are BEST PRIME FARMLAND. The
proposed addition will remove approximately 13,000 square feet (0.3 acre)
from agricultural production.

Paragraph 2.0 (o) of the Ordinance states that one purpose of the zoning regulations
and standards that have been adopted and established is to protect natural features
such as forested areas and watercourses.

The subject property does not contain any natural features.

Paragraph 2.0 (p) of the Ordinance states that one purpose of the zoning regulations
and standards that have been adopted and established is to encourage the compact
development of urban areas to minimize the cost of development of public utilities
and public transportation facilities.
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The proposed Special Use does not meet the definition of either “urban
development” or “urban land use” as defined in the Appendix to Volume 2 of the
Champaign County Land Resource Management Plan.

(12) Paragraph 2.0 (q) of the Ordinance states that one purpose of the zoning regulations
and standards that have been adopted and established is to encourage the
preservation of agricultural belts surrounding urban areas, to retain the agricultural
nature of the County, and the individual character of existing communities.

The proposed addition will remove approximately 13,000 square feet (0.3 acre)
from agricultural production.

(13) Paragraph 2.0 (r) of the Ordinance states that one purpose of the zoning regulations
and standards that have been adopted and established is to provide for the safe and
efficient development of renewable energy sources in those parts of the COUNTY
that are most suited to their development.

The proposed Special Use will not hinder the development of renewable energy
sources.

GENERALLY REGARDING WHETHER THE SPECIAL USE IS AN EXISTING NONCONFORMING USE

11. Regarding the Zoning Ordinance requirement that in the case of an existing NONCONFORMING
USE the granting of the Special Use Permit will make the use more compatible with its
surroundings:

A. The Petitioner has testified on the application: “N/A.”

B. The property is currently in agricultural production and has no structures.
RELATED TO THE WAIVER, GENERALLY REGARDING 55 ILCS 5/5-12001.1(h)(4)(A)

12. Generally regarding the finding that, but for the granting of a variation, the service that the
telecommunications carrier seeks to enhance or provide with the proposed facility will be less
available, impaired, or diminished in quality, quantity, or scope of coverage:

A. The Petitioner has testified on the application, “In this specific case, AT&T requires this
location with a tower of 267" in height as it is the minimum height needed in order to
sufficiently provide adequate coverage and service to the area for both their
customers and for FirstNet.”

RELATED TO THE WAIVER, GENERALLY REGARDING 55 ILCS 5/5-12001.1(h)(4)(B)

13.  Generally regarding the finding that the conditions upon which the application for variations is based
are unique in some respect or, if not, whether the strict application of the regulations would result
in a hardship on the telecommunications carrier:

A. The Petitioner has testified on the application, “We believe the only conditions that are
quite unique in this case is the requirement for a maximum lot size of 3 acres. This is
not a common provision and the state statute was written in a way to specifically prefer
larger lot sizes. Strict application of this regulation would result in a hardship for Uniti
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and AT&T as the only nearby lots under 3 acres in size have residential buildings
located on them with inadequate space for a tower compound.”

B. The 3.22 acre subject property is larger than the maximum allowed 3 acres on Best Prime
Farmland, which requires a VARIANCE from the Zoning Ordinance. The Illinois Counties
Code (55 ILCS 5/5-12001.1) does not allow consideration of lot size in the approval process
for telecommunications towers. The Zoning Administrator has determined that the owners
of the subject property can apply for that VARIANCE should they need a building permit in
the future for construction not related to the tower.

RELATED TO THE WAIVER, GENERALLY REGARDING 55 ILCS 5/5-12001.1(h)(4)(C)

14.  Generally regarding the finding that a substantial adverse effect on public safety will result from
some aspect of the facility's design or proposed construction, but only if that aspect of design or
construction is modifiable by the applicant:

A The Petitioner has testified on the application, “No adverse effects on public safety will
result from any aspects of the facility’s design or proposed construction. On the
contrary, public safety will be improved in the area with the greater coverage
provided by FirstNet, the exclusive nationwide mobile network for first responders.”

RELATED TO THE WAIVER, GENERALLY REGARDING 55 ILCS 5/5-12001.1(h)(4)(D)

15.  Generally regarding the finding that there are benefits to be derived by the users of the services to
be provided or enhanced by the facility and whether public safety and emergency response
capabilities would benefit by the establishment of the facility:

A The Petitioner has testified on the application, “As stated previously, both users of
AT&T's services and first responders, in their use of FirstNet, will see improved
coverage and capacity in the area as a result of this new installation.”

RELATED TO THE WAIVER, GENERALLY REGARDING 55 ILCS 5/5-12001.1(h)(4)(E)

16.  Generally regarding the finding regarding the extent to which the design of the proposed facility
reflects compliance with subsection (e) of the statute:
A. The Petitioner has testified on the application, “As stated previously, the facility will be
in full compliance with subsection (e) above.”

B. Subsection (e) of the Illinois Counties Code (55 ILCS 5/5-12001.1) provides guidelines for
telecommunications facilities; the full text can be found as an attachment to the
Preliminary Memorandum dated July 18, 2019. P&Z Staff review of this subsection
indicated that the proposed tower facility design follows the guidelines.

GENERALLY REGARDING PROPOSED SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
17. Regarding proposed special conditions of approval:

There are no proposed special conditions.
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DOCUMENTS OF RECORD

1. Application for Special Use Permit received June 13, 2019

2. Preliminary Site Plan received June 13, 2019, including the following sheets:
1: Title Sheet
2: Site Plan
3: Compound Plan
4. Elevation
7 Construction Details (sheets 5 and 6 not provided)

10: Utility Plan (sheets 8 and 9 not provided)
19: Details (sheets 11 through 18 not provided)
S1:  Survey sheet 1

S2:  Survey sheet 2

3. Preliminary Memorandum dated July 18, 2019, with attachments:

Case Maps (Location, Land Use, Zoning)

Preliminary Site Plan received June 13, 2019, as listed above

Text of the Illinois Counties Code (55 ILCS 5/5-12001.1, effective 07/13/12)

Site photos taken July 15, 2019

Preliminary Summary of Evidence, Finding of Fact, and Final Determination dated July 25,
2019

mooOw>
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FINDINGS OF FACT FOR CASE 949-S-19

From the documents of record and the testimony and exhibits received at the public hearing for zoning
case 949-S-19 held on July 25, 2019, the Zoning Board of Appeals of Champaign County finds that:

1. The requested Special Use Permit IS necessary for the public convenience at this location as
identified in Finding 6. below.

2. The requested Special Use Permit {SUBJECT TO THE SPECIAL CONDITIONS IMPOSED
HEREIN} is so designed, located, and proposed to be operated so that it WILL NOT be injurious
to the district in which it shall be located or otherwise detrimental to the public health, safety, and
welfare as identified in Finding 6. below.

3a. The requested Special Use Permit {SUBJECT TO THE SPECIAL CONDITIONS IMPOSED
HEREIN} IS NOT REQUIRED TO conform to the applicable regulations and standards of the
DISTRICT in which it is located, per 55 ILCS 5/5-12001.1. (effective 7/13/12).

3b. The requested Special Use Permit {SUBJECT TO THE SPECIAL CONDITIONS IMPOSED
HEREIN} IS NOT REQUIRED TO preserve the essential character of the DISTRICT in which it
is located per 55 ILCS 5/5-12001.1. (effective 7/13/12).

4. The requested Special Use Permit {SUBJECT TO THE SPECIAL CONDITIONS IMPOSED
HEREIN} IS NOT REQUIRED TO BE in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the
Ordinance per 55 ILCS 5/5-12001.1. (effective 7/13/12).

5. The requested Special Use IS NOT an existing nonconforming use.
6. Regarding the waiver:
a. Authorize a waiver for a commercial cellular tower with a height of 267 feet in lieu of the

maximum allowed 200 feet, per the Illinois Counties Code (55 ILCS 5/5-12001.1.,

effective 7/13/12) and consistent with the following considerations identified in 55 ILCS

5/5-12001.1(h):

(A)  Butfor the granting of a variation, the service that the telecommunications carrier
seeks to enhance or provide with the proposed facility {WILL / WILL NOT} be
less available, impaired, or diminished in quality, quantity, or scope of coverage.

(B)  The conditions upon which the application for variations is based {ARE / ARE
NOT?} unique in some respect or, if not, whether the strict application of the
regulations would result in a hardship on the telecommunications carrier.

(C)  Asubstantial adverse effect on public safety {WILL / WILL NOT} result from
some aspect of the facility's design or proposed construction, but only if that aspect
of design or construction is modifiable by the applicant.

(D)  There {ARE / ARE NOT} benefits to be derived by the users of the services to be
provided or enhanced by the facility and whether public safety and emergency
response capabilities would benefit by the establishment of the facility.
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(E)  The extent to which the design of the proposed facility reflects compliance with
subsection (e) of Section 5-12001.1.

7. {NO SPECIAL CONDITIONS ARE HEREBY IMPOSED / THE SPECIAL CONDITIONS
IMPOSED HEREIN ARE REQUIRED TO ENSURE COMPLIANCE WITH THE CRITERIA

FOR SPECIAL USE PERMITS AND FOR THE PARTICULAR PURPOSES DESCRIBED
BELOW:
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FINAL DETERMINATION FOR CASE 949-S-19

The Champaign County Zoning Board of Appeals finds that, based upon the application, testimony, and
other evidence received in this case, the requirements of Section 9.1.11B. for approval {HAVE/ HAVE
NOT} been met, and pursuant to the authority granted by Section 9.1.6 B. of the Champaign County Zoning
Ordinance, determines that:

The Special Use requested in Case 949-S-19 is hereby {GRANTED/ GRANTED WITH
SPECIAL CONDITIONS / DENIED} to the applicants, Uniti Towers and Victoria Cox, to
authorize the following:

Authorize the construction and use of a commercial cellular communications tower
with a height of 267 feet as a Special Use in the AG-1 Agriculture Zoning District.

SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING WAIVER:

Authorize a waiver for a commercial cellular tower with a height of 267 feet in lieu of
the maximum allowed 200 feet, per the Illinois Counties Code (55 ILCS 5/5-12001.1.,
effective 7/13/12).

The foregoing is an accurate and complete record of the Findings and Determination of the Zoning Board
of Appeals of Champaign County.

SIGNED: ATTEST:

Ryan Elwell, Chair Secretary to the Zoning Board of Appeals
Champaign County Zoning Board of Appeals

Date
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